

No. 11-3113

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

HARVEST INSTITUTE FREEDMAN FEDERATION, LLC;
LEATRICE TANNER-BROWN

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; THE HONORABLE KEN SALAZAR,
Secretary of the Department of Interior of the United States

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO, EASTERN DIVISION

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General
CARTER M. STEWART
United States Attorney
MARK B. STERN
(202) 514-5089
Appellate Litigation Counsel
Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7351
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. Background.	3
1. The <i>Cobell</i> Litigation.....	3
2. Plaintiffs’ Prior Suit.....	5
B. The Present Case.	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The District Court Correctly Held that Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	9
II. Plaintiffs have Not Raised a Substantial Question of Federal Law.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re African-American Slave Descendants Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2006).	11
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	10
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 455 F.3d 317 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 573 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , Case No. 1:96cv01285-TFH (D.D.C.).....	2, 3, 4, 9
<i>Friends of Tims Ford v. TVA</i> , 585 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2009).	11, 12
<i>Green v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 380 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1967).	14
<i>Harvest Institute Freedman Fed’n. v. United States</i> , 80 Fed. Cl. 197 (2008).	5
<i>Harvest Institute Freedman Fed’n. v. United States</i> , 324 Fed. Appx. 923 (Fed. Cir. 2009), <i>cert denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1147 (2010).	6
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	15
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987).....	12

Kalson v. Paterson,
542 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2008). 14

*Lac Vieux Desert Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Michigan Gaming
Control Bd.*,
172 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 1999). 13

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 9, 10, 11

McLucas v. DeChamplain,
421 U.S. 21 (1975)..... 14

Metro Hydroelectric Co., LLC v. Metro Parks,
541 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2008). 14

Nat'l Ass'n of Chain Drug Stores v. New Eng. Carpenters Health Benefits Fund,
582 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 13

Nixon v. Adm'r. of Gen. Servs.,
433 U.S. 425 (1977)..... 15

Personnel Administrator of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... 15

Simkins v. Gressette,
631 F.2d 287 (4th Cir. 1980). 14

Southwest Williamson County Community Ass'n v. Slater,
173 F.3d 1033 (6th Cir. 1999). 13

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 12

Warth v. Selden,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 11, 12

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976)..... 14, 15

White v. United States,
601 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2010). 11

Wilson v. Collins,
517 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2008). 14

Statutes:

14 Stat. 755 (1866)..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1491..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2202..... 1

Pub. Law No. 111-291, 124 Stat. 3064 (2010). 1, 4

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 13

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 103-778 (1994)..... 3
